After one hundred and ninety (190) days passed, Oritz sought relief under

Pennsylvania’s Post-Conviction Relief Act (“PCRA”).  This process, which tolled the

statute of limitations, concluded on September 9, 2010.  Oritz then did not file this federal

habeas petition until September 6, 2011, three hundred and sixty-two (362) days later. 

But at that point, four hundred and fifty two days (452) untolled days had passed.  Thus,

on its face, the petition falls outside § 2244(d)’s one year statute of limitations and is

untimely.

In response, Oritz argues that the limitations period should be calculated starting

from the Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s refusal of his motion to re-consider his petition

for allocatur in July 2011.  But by the time he had filed this motion on July 19, 2011, four

hundred and three days (403) had already passed – far exceeding the one year statute

of limitations.  Additionally, equitable tolling does not apply.  Waiting almost a year after

the denial of the original petition for allocatur to file a motion for reconsideration does not